Fl
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT u.s. u,.‘»‘jl\rvi'u?%w CounT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION TUNAR 22 M 1o sy
. . :r“\ “E"JL\: C 111
Inre: Chapter 11 v ‘IGSI_O fNOF 0iLo
LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC,, : Jointly Administered
A New Jersey corporation, et al., : Case No. 00-43866
: Successor to
Debtors. : Judge William T. Bodoh

SUMMARY COVER SHEET ON PROFESSIONAL FEES IN CHAPTER 11

1. Applicant, Towers Perrin (“Applicant”) was retained on January 10, 2003
by LTV Steel Company, Inc. to conduct an audit of medical claims paid during calendar years
2000 and 2001 by Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield and Aetna.

2. This is the Applicant’s First and Final Fee Application, seeking final Court
approval of all fees and expenses incurred by the Applicant during the period of January 2003
through February 29, 2004 (the “Final Fee Application Period”).

3. Applicant was not previously paid a retainer.

4. After review of its monthly invoices, the Debtors have paid the Applicant
for 80% of its fees and 100% of its expenses for the period covered by this First and Final Fee
Application. The fees and expenses incurred by the Application during the Final Fee
Application Period are as follows:

Requested Paid
Date Filed Period Covered Fees Expenses Fees Expenses
7115403 01/2003 $270.00 $18.00 $273.60 $18.00
7/15/03 03/2003 $1233.00 $80.00 $1,044.00 $80.00
7/15/03 04/2003 $1294.00 $864.00 $1,092.80 $864.00
7/15/03 05/2003 $1890.00 $1043.00 51,569.60 $10432.00
7/15/03 06/2003 $45,449.00 $5,907.00 $36,416.80 $5,507.00
8/16/03 07/2003 $6,827.00 $4,631.00 $5,519.20 $4,631.00
9/15/03 08/2003 $44,959.00 $7,963.00 $36,024.80 $7.963.00
10/29/03 09/2003 $22,780.00 £5,125.00 $18,224.00 $5,125.00
11/12/03 10/2003 $77,298.00 $14,151.00 $61,838.40 $14,151.00
1/14/04 12/2003 $4,287.00 $0.00 $3,487.20 $0.00

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#09011.DOC)

7646



rlivi
7646


5. Applicant hereby seeks final approval of 100% of the fees (8193,716) and
expenses ($39,559.79) for the Final Fee Application period.'

Dated: ®%/1¢/zs0y TOWERS PERRIN

)]
) e _/

Thomas P. Farley, Principal
335 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10017
212-309-3711 (phone)
212-309-3773 (fax)

! The amount reflected in this First and Final Fee Application is $12,571 less than requested in the invoices
previously submitted to the Debtors for review and approval. The lesser amount reflects a deduction from each of
the previously submitted invoices for administrative load that was inadvertently included. The administrative load is
automatically charged to each of Towers Perrin’s customers to compensate Towers Perrin for costs, which Towers
Perrin is unable to specifically allocate by customer. When retained in this matter, Towers Perrin agreed to waive
the administrative load; however, the administrative load was inadvertently included in the calculation of the
amounts due throughout the Final Fee Application period.

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#09011.DOC)



Ue ns “.l_f!"Fﬂ
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT S0 FRURTey £5
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO 7 e URT
EASTERN DIVISION . 22 I g sy
u)[‘{? !'__ ,‘
Inre: : Chapter 11 JCd.uL.S rg,: N UF Otisa
LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC., : Jointly Administered
A New Jersey corporation, et al., : Case No. 00-43866
: Successor to
Debtors. : Judge William T. Bodoh

FIRST AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF TOWERS PERRIN FOR FINAL
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS
INSURANCE CLAIM AUDITORS AND EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION
CONSULTANTS FOR FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED DURING THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 2003 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2004

Towers Perrin (“Applicant”), as Insurance Claim Auditors and Employee
Compensation Consultants to the above captioned Debtors, hereby submits its First and Final Fee
Application for Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses (“Final Fee
Application™) for the fees and expenses incurred during the period January 1, 2003 through
February 29, 2004 (the “Fina! Fee Application Period”), pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 331. In support
of this Final Fee Application, Applicant states as follows:

1. On December 29, 2000, the Debtors filed their voluntary petitions for
relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code™) with the
clerk of this Court. The Debtors continue in the management and possession of their remaining
businesses and properties as Debtors-in-Possession pursuant to Sections 1107 and 1108 of the
Bankruptcy Code. To the Applicant’s knowledge, no trustee or examiner has been appointed

herein.

2. On December 17, 2002, this Court issued an Order appointing the
Applicant as Insurance Claim Auditors and Employee Compensation Consultants to the Debtors,

a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PHILEGAL: 21557801 v1 (X#0901.D0C)



3. This Application is subject to this Court’s order dated January 31, 2001
(the “Administrative Order”). As requested by the Debtors, the invoices and Transmittal Letters
were sent directly to them and a copy sent to the Transmittal Letter Distribution List, which was
provided by the Debtors. The Applicant has previously submitted its monthly fee applications to
Debtors’ counsel, Jeffrey B. Ellman, Esquire, at Jones Day Reavis & Pogue (“Jones Day”) for
review and filing. Applicant was under the impression that Jones Day had filed interim fee
applications on behalf of the Applicant because the Applicant was not informed otherwise and
the Applicant received payment pursuant to the terms of the Administrative Order. As the
Applicant has just learned, interim fee applications were not filed on behalf of the Applicant;
therefore, the Applicant files this First and Final Fee Application seeking approval of its fees and
expenses for the First and Final Fee Application Period. The following table summarizes
compensation requested for the First and Final Fee Application Period pursuant to the

Administrative QOrder:;

Requested Paid

Date Filed Period Covered Fees Expenses Fees Expenses

7/15/03 01/2003 $270.00 $18.00 $273.60 $18.00
7/15/03 03/2003 $1233.00 $80.00 $1,044.00 $80.00
7/15/03 04/2003 $1294.00 $864.00 $1,092.80 $864.00
7/15/03 05/2003 $18%0.00 $1043.00 $1,569.60 $1043.00
7/15/03 06/2003 $45,445.00 $5,907.00 $36,416.80 $5,907.00
8/16/03 07/2003 $6,827.00 $4,631.00 $5,519.20 3$4,631.00
9/15/03 08/2003 $44,959.00 $7,963.00 $36,024.80 $7,963.00
10/29/03 09/2003 $22,780.00 $5,125.00 $18,224.00 $5,125.00
11/12/03 10/2003 $77,298.00 $14,151.00 $61,838.40 $14,151.00
1/14/04 12/2003 $4,287.00 $G.00 $3,487.20 $0.00

4. The Applicant has no arrangement or agreement with any person

regarding payment of its compensation, other than the Orders entered by this Court.

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#0901:.D0OC)



5. Each of the persons who has performed services herein has kept daily time

records setting forth the services performed and the time expended in connection therewith.

6. Set forth on Exhibit B is a listing of the names, positions and total hours

and fees incurred for the Final Fee Application Period.

7. Set forth on Exhibit C is a summary of expenses by professional incurred

for the Final Fee Application Period.

HISTORY OF THE CASE

8. During the period for which compensation is sought, Applicant has
rendered or provided services to the Debtors. Towers Perrin conducted an audit of medical
claims paid during calendar years 2000 and 2001 by Highmark Blue Cross Blue Shield and
Aetna. Towers Perrin’s goal was to identify claims that have been overpaid so that recoveries

could be made for the benefit of the estate.

9. All of the services have been beneficial to the estate and have allowed this

case to proceed as expeditiously as possible.

10.  Periodically during the Final Fee Application Period, Towers Perrin
submitted a summary of services rendered and expenses incurred to the Debtors for review and
approval. To date, Towers Perrin has received payment of 80% of its fees and 100% of its
expenses incurred. By this First and Final Fee Application, Towers Perrin seeks final approval

of its fees and expenses for the Final Fee Application Period.

CERTIFICATION

11. The Applicant hereby certifies that the Debtors have reviewed all invoices
submitted herein, and the Applicant further certifies that it has timely submitted its invoices for

3

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#0901:.DOC)



review to the Debtors on a monthly basis (unless no compensation was sought for a given
month), including all invoices herein submitted for payment, and no objections have been

received.

12. The Applicant further certifies that, upon review of its records in
preparation of this First and Final Fee Application, it discovered an error in its previous

applications that were submitted and approved by the Debtors.

13.  The Applicant had previously agreed to waive its administrative load of
6.5% of its fecs. The administrative load is a fixed charge for costs associated with services
provided. The Applicant’s billing system does not permit the Applicant to determine the exact
costs associated with services provided to any particular customer; therefore, it is the Applicant’s
normal business practice to charge each customer a 6.5% administrative load to cover costs.
Although the Applicant waived this administrative load in this case, the Applicant’s billing
summaries automatically included this administrative load for the period covered by the First and

Final Fee Application as follows:

Requested

Date Filed Period Covered Fees Load Included
7/15/03 01/2003 $270.00 $18.00
71503 03/2003 $1233.00 $80.00
7/15/03 04/2003 $1294.00 $80.00
7/15/03 05/2003 $1890.00 $123.00
7/15/03 06/2003 $45,449.00 $2,774.00
8/16/03 07/2003 $6,827.00 $417.00
5/15/03 08/2003 $44,959.00 $2,744.00
10/29/03 09/2003 $22,780.00 $1,390.00
11/12/03 10/2003 $77,298.00 $4,718.00
1/14/04 12/2003 $4,287.00 $227.00

TOTAL $12,571.00

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#0901!.DOC)



14.  As such, the Applicant has reduced its Final Fee request by the amount of

$12,571 to reflect a credit resulting from the inadvertent inclusion of the administrative load.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Applicant respectfully requests
with respect to the First and Final Fee Application that this Court enter an Order providing final
allowance and approval of 100% of the fees ($193,716) and expenses ($39,559.79) for the Final
Fee Application Period, this amount being $12,571 less than originally requested in its invoices

submitted to the Debtors.

Dated: 05/9/@@(/ TOWERS PERRIN

By:4 (,\/;\ \//

Thomas P. Farley, Principal
335 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10017
212-309-3711 (phone)
212-309-3773 (fax)

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#0901!.DOC)



EXHIBIT A



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT R I
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO G2 0Er 17 P 1s
EASTERN DIVISION < SrLAT P L 23

£
o

Inre:

Chapter 11
LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC.,
a New Jersey corporation, et al., :  Jointly Administered
: Case No. 00-43866

Debtors.
Chief Judge William T. Bodoh

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS AND
DEBTORS IN POSSESSION TO RETAIN AND EMPLOY
TOWERS PERRIN AS INSURANCE CLAIM
AUDITORS AND EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS

This matter coming before the Court on the Application of the Debtors for an
Order Authorizing Them to Retain and Employ Towers, Perrin, Forester & Crosby, Inc. as
Insurance Claim Auditors and Employee Compensation Consultants (D.1. 4753)
(the "Application"), filed by the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively,
the "Debtors"); the Court (a) having reviewed (i) the Application, (ii) the Affidavit of Thomas
Farley, a Principal of Towers, Perrin, Forester & Crosby ("Towers Perrin"), attached to the
Application as Exhibit A (the "Affidavit") and (iii) the Objection of the United States Trustee to
the Application of the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for an Order Authorizing Them to
Retain and Employ Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc. as Insurance Claim Auditors and
Employee Consultation Consultant (D.I. 4816) (the "Objection™) and (b) having heard the
statements of counsel regarding the relief requested in the Application at a hearing before the

Court (the "Hearing"); and the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth

in the Application and the Affidavit and at the Hearing establish just cause for the relief granted

CL1-1040498

CLI-1040498v2




herein;

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS THAT:

A, The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157
and 1334.

B. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)}(2).

C. Notice of the Application and the Hearing was sufficient under the
circumstances.

D. The Application and the Affidavit are in full compliance with all
applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1330 (the "Bankruptcy Code"),
the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"); and the Local Bankruptey
Ruies of this Court (the "Local Rules").

E. By virtue of paragraph 6 below, Towers Perrin is a "disinterested person”
within the meaning of section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors' employment of
Towers Perrin in accordance with the Application and this Order is in the best interests of the
Debtors and their respective estates and creditors.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Application is GRANTED.

2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to
them in the Application.
3. The Diebtors are authorized to retain and employ Towers Perrin to perform

the services described in the Application in these chapter 11 cases, pursuant to section 327 of the

Bankruptcy Code, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Application.

CLI- 1040498 2-
CLI-1040498v2




4, Towers Perrin is authorized to perform any and all Audit Services and
Copperweld Services (including employee compensation services) that the Debtors believe are
necessary or appropriate in connection with these chapter 11 cases, as described in the
Application.

5. Subject to paragraph 6 of this Order, Towers Perrin shall be compensated
for its services and reimbursed for its related expenses as described in the Application and in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules and the
Local Rules, the Interim Compensation Order and any additional procedures that may be
established by the Court in these cases.

6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Application, Towers
Perrin shall not seek reimbursement of an administrative load of 6.5% of professional fees to
cover miscellaneous expenses; rather, Towers Perrin will seek reimbursement of all actual and
necessary out-of-pocket expenses in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy
Rules and the Local Rules. Further, Towers Perrin hereby waives any claim that it may have to
the $138,604.00 in fees and expenses it incurred prior to the Petition Date in providing certain
consulting services to the Debtors.

7. The Postpetition Payments hereby are approved and ratified.

8. The Objection is hereby withdrawn,

Dated:'poﬂ—w&/ /7. 2002

CHIEF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

CLI-1040498 _3.
CILI-1040498v2




PREPARED BY: AGREED AS TO

FORM AND SUBSTANCE:
\eﬁézz%m_, ,f%/z,m,m i L2 g Hpcbs £
David G. Heiman (0038271) .~ Daniel M. McDermott
Heather Lennox (0059649) Assistant U.S. Trustee

S. Todd Brown (0071399)

Lezh J. Sellers (0072861)

JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
901 Lakeside Avenue, North Point
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212

Jeffrey B. Ellman (0055558)
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
41 South High Street, Suite 1900
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198

ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTORS
AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION

CL.J-1040498
CLI- 10404982

Maria D. Giannirakis (38220)
Trial Attorney

Office of the U.S. Trustee

BP Tower

200 Public Square

20™ Floor, Suite 3300
Cleveland, Chio 44114
Telephone: (216) 522-7800
Facsimile: (216) 522-7193

OFFICE OF SAUL EISEN
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 9

4.




12/17/02 09:13 o216 522 7193

PREPARED BY:

David G. Heiman (0038271)
Heather Lennox (0059649)

8. Todd Brown (0071399)

Leah J. Sellers (0072861)

JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
901 Lakeside Avenue, North Point
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Pacsimile: (216) 579-0212

Jetfrey B. Ellman (0055558)
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
41 South High Street, Suite 1900
Columnbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614)461-4198

ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTORS
AND DEBTORS IN POSSESSION

CLI- 1040498
CLI-1040498v2

CLEVE US TRUSTEE . fhoo2s002

AGREED AS TO
Form AND SWostace

ManaDMiammand-

~ Daniel M. McDermott

Assistant U.S. Trustee

Maria D. Giannirakis (38220)
Trial Attorney :
Office of the U.S. Trustee

BP Tower

200 Public Square

20™ Floor, Suite 3300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 522-7800
Facsimile: {216) 522-7193

OFFICE OF SAUL EISEN
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 9




EXHIBIT B



| jo | eBeg

00°282°90Z§ 00°Z82'¥§ 00'86T'Li$ 00°08L'Z28 00'6S6'PFS 00°228'9% 00'6VY'GPE 00°068'L$ 00'¥EZ LS 00'SEZ' 1S 000/2S saaj |10
08'GLL 05zt 00'56Z - 00'18 . 00'6L 05991 - 00 b . | .05€ [eoL Alysuoly
00821 00y T 00°ZE. B lonpny avAop ‘uosiep
G2 ac'i Do 05’1 S ISSY 9ANRISIULILPY  sleldiely ‘Zanbupoy
00°£9 00°0L 09'E. . . 0062 00°2 0§v . 05 WelnsuoD BIBQ BIIUCIBA 'Senely
0096 00z o LA 1o1pny uesng ‘uitieiy)
00’68 00y 00wl Joupny es| “e|e)
o0'ze e soppny BIdJey ‘uosuyor
00'96 ooom C00vL [ a Joupny uoleg ‘sswepr
SZ'EL e Z. 050l g 1UBYASUOY Bl poJer ‘uowEH
00'8zZL 000g. . 00'PL 0026 - 00°ZE loypny peaq BJON ‘ajeH
0S'EZL 05'z ag1s . 0001 0szz 00 0070 - . i 1aBeue 10loig sew ol | ‘Aajleq
|ei0l Jequiasaq 19goIQ . Jequaideg 3snbny - Anp aunp - . Aepy ndy: L yasepy Aden ucnisod aakojdwg

4 Uqiyx3

pouiad £007
sinol aakojdw3 Jo umopesig

‘oup ‘Auedwo? 12918 AL



Please enter invoice # 2164730301 on your check payable fo
Towers Perrin. Remit a copy of this invoice with your check to:

Towers Perrin

P.O. Box 8500, 5-6110
Philadelphia PA 19178

July 31, 2003 Invoice # 2164730301
Mr. Russ Lloyd
LTV Steel Company
5800 Lombardo Center, #200
Seven Hills, Ohio 44131
Amount
Fees for Services Rendered
a January 1-31, 2003
— Compensation $270
— Expense Reimbursement 18
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 360
=  March 1-31, 2003
— Compensation 1,233
— Expense Reimbursement 80
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 1,385
m  April 1-30, 2003
— Compensation 1,294
— Expense Reimbursement 864
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 2,230
= May1-31,2003
— Compensation 1,890
— Expense Reimbursement 1,043

invoices are due upon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days afler the date of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirmum alfowed by law for each month outstanding, beginning from the date of the
invoice.

All communications conceming a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in fulf of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,
Attention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164730301 on your check payable to P.O. Box 8500, $-6110
Towers Perrin. Remit a copy of this invoice with your check to: Philadelphia PA 19178

Towers Perrin

July 31, 2003 Invoice # 2164730301
Page 2
Amount
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 3,005

m  Project
— Compensation 45,449
— Expense Reimbursement 5,907
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 51,428
Grand Total: $58,408

For electronic transfer of funds, wire payment to the account of: First
Union National Bank, ABA Routing Number 031 201 467.
Beneficiary: Towers Perrin Account #201 415 918 9691.

Please reference complete invoice number.

invoices are due upeon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the dale of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirnum allowed by law for each month outstanding, beginning from the date of the
invoice.

All communications concerming a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in full of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,
Attention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164730811 on your check payable to
Towers Perrin. Remit a copy of this invoice with your check to:

Towers Perrin

P.Q. Box 8500, $-6110
Philadelphia PA 19178

September 17, 2003 Invoice # 2164730811

Mr. Russ Lloyd

LTV Steel Company

5800 Lombardo Center, #200
Seven Hills, Ohio 44131

Amount
Fees for Services Rendered - August
s July 1, 2003 - July 31, 2003 (charges include target
sample selection for Aetna audit/tickets for Highmark
BCBS audit)
— Compensation $6,827
— Expense Reimbursement 4,631
— Application Fee 72
SubTotal: 11,530
m  August 1, 2003 - August 31, 2003 (charges include
claim audit of Aetna and Highmark BCBS (on-site audit)
— Compensation 44 959
— Expense Reimbursement 7,963
— Application Fee 72
SubTotal: 52,994
Grand Total: $64,524

invoices are due upon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the date of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirnum allowed by law for sach month outstanding, beginning from the date of the

invoice.

All communications conceming a billing dispute, including pariial payments intended to constifule payments in full of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,

Attention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164730811 on your check payable to
Towers Perrin. Remit a copy of this invoice with your check fo:

Towers Perrin

P.O. Box 8500, 5-6110
Philadelphia PA 19178

September 17, 2003

invoice # 2164730811
Page 2

Amount

For electronic transfer of funds, wire payment to the account of:

Wachovia Bank, N.A. ABA Routing Number 031 201 467.
Beneficiary: Towers Perrin Account #201 415 918 9691.
Please reference complete invoice number.

invoices are due upon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the date of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirum allowed by law for each month outstanding, beginning from the date of the

invoice.

All communicalions concerning a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in full of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,

Attention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164730911 on your check payable to
Towers Perrin. Ramit a copy of this involce with your check to:

Towers Perrin

P.O. Box 8500, S-6110
Philadelphia PA 19178

]
October 15, 2003 Invoice # 2164730911
Mr. Russ Lloyd
LTV Steel Company
5800 Lombardo Center, #200
Seven Hills, Chio 44131
Amount
Fees for Services Rendered - September
a  Claim Audit of Aetna and Highmark BC/BS (September
1, 2003 - September 30, 2003)
— Compensation $22,780
— Expense Reimbursement 5,125
— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
SubTotal: 27,977
Grand Total: $27,977

For electronic transfer of funds, wire payment to the account of:
Wachovia Bank, N.A. ABA Routing Number 031 201 467.
Beneficiary: Towers Perrin Account #201 415 918 9691,
Piease reference complete invoice number.

Invoices are due upon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the dafe of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirnum allowed by law for each month outstanding, beginning from the date of the

invaice.

All communications concerning a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in fulf of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,

Attention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164731011 on your check payabie to
Towers Perrin. Remit a copy of this invoice with your check to:

Towers Perrin

P.Q. Box 8500, 5-6110
Philadelphia PA 19178

November 12, 2003

Mr. Russ Lioyd

LTV Steel Company

5800 Lombardo Center, # 200
Seven Hills, OH 44131

Invoice # 2164731011

Amount

Fees for Services Rendered — October

® Claim audit of Aetna — audit of 2001 paid claims (last 3 days of audit fell

onh 10/1 - 10/3); and

Claim audit of Highmark BCBS — audit of 2001 paid claims (week of

10/20)

— Compensation $77,298

— Expense Reimbursement 14,151

— Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
Grand Total: 591,521

For electronic transfer of funds, wire payment to the account of:
Wachovia Bank, N.A. ABA Routing Number 031 201 467.
Beneficiary: Towers Perrin Account # 201 415 918 9691.
Please reference complete invoice number.

invoices are due upon receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the date of invoice will incur & late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maximum allowed by law for sach month outstanding, beginning from the date of the

Invoice.

All communication concerning a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in full of
all outstanding charges, must be sent to: Towers Perrin, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland, OH 44114,

Atftention: Office Administrator.



Please enter invoice # 2164731201 on your check payable to
Towaers Perrin HR Services. Remit a copy of this invoice with your
check to:

P.O. Box 8500, 5-6110

Philadelphia PA 19178

V‘
TOWERS
PERRIN

HR SBERVICES

January 14, 2004 Invoice # 2164731201
Mr. Russ Lioyd
LTV Steel Company
5800 Lombardo Center, #200
Seven Hills, Chio 44131
Amount
Fees for Services Rendered - December
m Compensation $4,287
s Expense Reimbursement 0
m Time Expended for Preparation of Application 72
Grand Total: $4,359

Services Performed: Creation of spreadsheets as requested by LTV
listing overpayments for all 4 audits: 2000 and 2001 Aetna paid

claims; 2000 and 2001 Highmark paid claims

For electronic transfer of funds, wire payment to the account of:
Wachovia Bank, N.A. ABA Routing Number 031 201 467.
Beneficiary: Towers Perrin Account #201 415 918 9691.

Please reference complete invoice number.

Invoices are due uporn receipt. Any balance outstanding 30 days after the date of invoice will incur a late charge of
the lesser of 1.0% or the maxirnurm alfowed by law for each month outstanding, beginning from the date of the

invoice.

All communications concerning a billing dispute, including partial payments intended to constitute payments in full of
all outstanding charges must be sent to: Towers Perrin HR Services, 1100 Superior Avenue, Suite 900, Cleveland,

OH 44114, Attention; Office Administrator.



EXHIBIT C



6L°655°6ES
ZL'i8L'L$
0Z+v0'S$
LY 299'5%
G8'LZTLS
G5'091°9%
8Z°250'8%
ze'9ze'9%
1ejo]

00'0%
00°0%
00'0%
00'0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
Jaqualag

L Jo | abegd

LTLSL'PLS BLEZL'SS

A TALTA RO
0e'SSr' LS
vLigi'Ly
00'0%
SL'Z0E'Z$
88'706°L$
00°2LE'ES
19403100

L9'r8es
05'662%

AL RN A AN B
00'0%
00'86G°L$
90'8L9’LS$
00'0%
laquiardeg

P8 €96°LS
S1'961°1$
0eesty’LS
ESE6ZLS
00'c$
0e'68Z°LS
A1 AR
PLUrEYLS
1snBny

06'629'v$
Z2009%
09'L6Z$
BL'BGZ' LS
00'0$
05'0£6%
09'605°'L%
00°0%
App

6t°£06'6S
P60LE'LS
09'€9L’LS
00'0%
GE'ES0LS
00°0$
Zv0e6$
81'6GF' LS
aunp

096163
00°£9g$
00°'L8ES

09°LLLS

Aepy

00'v98% |ejoL
82A0[ ‘UOSIBAA

UBSNG ‘UrLIB}

Bsiq "Ne|087

glolepy ‘uosuyop

uoJeg ‘sawer

00°'98% BION ‘@]eH
sewoy] ‘Aajieq

|udy sakojdwy
2 Mqmyx3

pousd £00Z

Alewwing -- umopyeaug asuadxy
au] "Auedwion 19918 AL



0S°616
00°L9¢
00°i8¢E
0S'LLL

1ejoL

00'v98

00'+98

120

& B A BB TP

[0 e e 2o I

00°0%

18410

00°0%

180

00°0%

J8uuig

00°0%

Jauuiq

00°0%

ysun1

00°0$

youn

G jo | abed

00°0% 00°0%

1sepjealy Jen |PUOSI94
Jo asn

00'0% 00°0%

Jsepealg  Jen [euosiag
Jo asn

00°0%

Bupped
sanysg
sIxe]/sqen

00°0%

Bupjied
sonys
sIXe]/sqed

00°0%

[e)uda 1)

00°0%

{EjUaL JBD

00°0%

19210H

00°0%

12104

05°616%
00°29¢$
00°18€$

0S5 LLLS

ssepy

00'v98$

00983

arepyy

ejol

a2/kor ‘uosiepp
uesng ‘unlep
eS| ejge
B4R ‘Uosuyor
uoleg ‘sawep
BION ‘S|IBH
sewoy) ‘Aspe4
Joypny

£00Z Aew

leyo L

ao/0r ‘uosiepn
uesng ‘uipep
esq Iejpan
eloIe ‘uosuyor
uoleg ‘saler
BION '9jeH
sewoy] ‘Asjieq
103pny

£00Z 1Ludy

9 nayxg

umopyeasg sasuadxg
au| ‘Auedwod [8a)g AL



06'629'v
2’009
05162
818621
05'0.6
05605t

IejoL

6% L06°S
P60LE'}
09°g9l’L
GE'ES0'L
¥ 0c6
8166F'L
Ielel

P HRH B S

&P TN F RN

00°0%

12410

00°0%

By0

00°0%

lauuig

99°106%
00°02L%
00'02L$

000213

00°02i%

99°/2%
Jauuiqg

00°0%

yaun

L8°2Z¢%
00248
00249

00'22%

00°¢L%
18°6£%
youn

00'0$

1sepjeaig

00°261%
00'8¥%
00°8t¢
00°8v$

00'8¥$

1sejjealg

G Jo z abeg

00°0%

ie) |euosiad
jo asf

ZIL'S0L%

ZL'50L%

len [euosiad
Jo asq)

00°0%

Bupjied
s8jpnys
sixe] jsqes

0.'9%¥$
00°08%
00'vL1S

00'c9%

00°02%
0.601%
Bunjey
sajpnysg
sixel/sqed

00°0%

|ejual Jen

LP'v6ES
vZ 662%

21'66$
ejUal JeD)

00°0%

{210H

62°L16'Z%
0.'169%
09'6¥/$

Ge0s.%
0£'656%

¥£0eT$
189304

06'629'7$
22°009%
05°162%
81'852'1$

05°046%
05'605'1$

sielly

05°956%

05'956%
asepy

jejoL

3DA0[" ‘UOSIBAA
uesng ‘uidep
es ene
BI2JB ‘uosuyor
uoleg ‘sawep
EION ‘9jeH
sewoy] ‘Asje4
lo01pny

€00z Ainp

1ejo)

90RO ‘UOSIBA
uEsng ‘uipew
BSIT IR0
B0 ‘Uosuyor
uolesg ‘sswepr
B|ON ‘seH
sewoy) ‘Asje
10}pny

£00Z sunp

3 Hqiyx3

umopyea.g sesuadxy

"au] ‘Auedwo) 18918 AL



6L°€2L'S
L9°v8e
05’662
Z9eTeL
00°'86G°L
g0'glg’t

IE10L

v8°€96'L
GL'G6L'L
0L esy' L
£G°E6Z'E
00

0£'682'1L
rseey
PL¥6Y L
2ol

(2o e R R i R R

&) Y O & 3 O &

00'0%

Byl

00°0%

LTS

00°081%

00°09%

00°09%
00'09%

Jsuuiq

A TR
0oo0ZLS
000Z1L$
0002L$

000Z21$
000Z1L$

FANSTAR
Jsuulg

00'80L$

00'9¢e%

00'9¢$
00'9¢$

yosun-

9z°'90v%
0028
002.%
002.%

0023
002L%

9z'9t$
ysun

00'ZLS

00'vZ$

00'¥Z%
00°¥Z$

ysepiealg

00°oves
00°8v$
00'8t$
00'8t$

00'8¥$
00'8v%

}sepjeaig

G jo ¢ afied

89°29%

LG8

95'2G%

JeD |BUOSIa
jo asn

g9g£'seLs

¥Z'0E%

cL's01%

Jen [euoslag
Jo asn

00°291%

00°L$

000914

Buppied
sapnyg
sixe] /sqen

01LZ86%
00°091%
00°S+ZS
00.7%

00°002%
00 0t%
01092%
Bupjied
sanys
SIXel/sqen

00'0%

lejual Jed

00°0%

|[ejual Jedy

00°0%

1910H

L8'0ESPS
G1'G64%
0£'896%
0£'258%

0£'6¥8%
0£'058%
9¥'GLz$
I210H

LL'62S'v$
LO'¥8ES
05°66¢%
0G°180°LS

0081E'1L$
05°SHY' LS

alepy

66°2¥6%

66'€6%
00'eg

00°9%8$
alepiy

ejol

aohor ‘Uosiepn
uesng ‘uiLep
es(q Uejdon
Blole ‘uosuyop
uoleg ‘sawep
eloN ‘aeH
sewoy] ‘Aaped
Joypny

£00Z Jequiaydeg

lejol

92A0( ‘UOSIEA
uesng ‘unep
esi Jie|ne
BIDJE ‘UOSUYO
uoleg ‘sawer
e|oN ‘BleH
sewoy] ‘Asjeq
loypny

€00z 1snbny

J Hayxg

umopyealg sasuadxyg

‘oup ‘Auedwo) 1931 AL



lejol

00°0%

1T Y Y X X

2yi0

PrLSL'yL $ 00°0%

0Z'6Ze'c
0E'SSY'L
vl287°1
GLzog'e
88106}
FANALE
[ej101

[

12410

00°0%

Jauliq

00°09.%
00 0¥e$
00'0ZL$
00°0P%

00°08L%
00°081%

FA AR
Jauuig

00°0$

youn-

00°95¥$
00'tvL$
00'24$
00'tZ$

00'80L%
00'801L$
00'ees

younT

000%

Jsepjea.qg

00'70€$
00°'96%
00'8+%
00'9L$

00¢L%
0024
0065
ysepearg

G J0 t abed

00°0%

Jeg |euosiag
joasn

89°I51$

894513

led |[euosiag
joasn

00°0%

Bunyied
sapnyg
sixe]/sqen

00°0Z8$
00°002%
00'6¥C%
00'9%$

00'szes
00°00L$
§4°50¢$
Buped
sapnyg
sixe]/sqen

00'0%

[ejual Jeg

90°162%
90°'162%

26 vELS
[ejusa 1B

00°0%

191cH

15°€£9°9%
2L 100°L$
0£'996%

1 199°1L$

SIS
0Z°282° 1%
86°6568%
[230H

00°0%

aleplly

FA) AN S
20°/6¢E'1$

05'ZE8'1$
aseyiy

jejoL

a0/Aor 'Uos)ep
uesns ‘uinep
esi Ne0a
eiole ‘uosuyor
uoleg ‘sewer
BION ‘9[eH
sewoy} ‘Asueq
loupny

£00Z 18qUIBAON

IByo L

aofop 'uosiepn
uesng ‘uiep
es|7 .09
el ‘uosuyor
uoJes ‘sawer
E|ON ‘9leH
sewoy | ‘Asjeq
lo}ipny

€002 19490120

O Haxg

umopyeaig sasuadxg

‘ou| ‘Auedwo?) 9918 AL



leloL

G U R R R R

00°0$

189410

00°0%

Jauuiq

00°0%

younmy

00°0%

jsepieasg

G Jo G abed

00°0%

ie) [euosiag
jo asq

00°0$

Buyjied
semnys
SiXe}/sqen

00°0%

[Ejuat Jen)

00°0% 00°0% =0l
ashor ‘uosiep

uesng ‘uiLep

esi ‘4ein9n

BI2JBI ‘UOSUyo

uoseg ‘sawer

Be|oN ‘9leH

sewoy] ‘As|eq

[910H sielly loypny

£00Z Jaquianag
2 Nayxg

umopessg sesuadxg
‘au| ‘Auedwo) 19918 AL



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

Inre:

LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC,,
A New Jersey corporation, et al.,

Debtors.

EASTERN DIVISION

Chapter 11

Jointly Administered
Case No. 00-43866
Successor to

Judge William T. Bodoh

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 19 day of March, 2004, I served a true and correct

copy of the First and Final Fee Application of Towers Perrin for Final Allowance of

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as Insurance Claim Auditors and Employee

Compensation Consultants to the Debtors for the Fees and Expenses Incurred During the Period

January 1, 2003 through February 29, 2004, via first class mail, postage prepaid on the attached

service list.

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 {X#09011.DOC}

‘Beverly Seidrer

Legal Assistant
Pepper Hamilton LLP

3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799



GENERAL SERVICE LIST

N. David Bleisch, Esq.

LTV Steel Company, Inc.

5800 Lombardo Center, Suite 155
Seven Hills, Ohio 44131

Phone: (216) 642-2273
Facsimile: (216) 642-4595

Kay Woods, Esq.

LTV Steel Company, Inc.

5800 Lombardo Center, Suite 155
Seven Hills, Ohio 44131

Phone: (216) 642-3311
Facsimile: (216) 642-7213

David G. Heiman, Esq.
Heather Lennox, Esq.
Jones Day

901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
(Counsel for the Debtors})

Jeffrey B. Ellman, Esq.
Jones Day

3500 SunTrust Plaza

303 Peachtree Street, NJE.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Phone: (404) 521-3939
Facsimile: (404) 581-8330
{Counsel for the Debtors)

Saul Eisen, Esq.

Daniel M, McDermott, Esq.
Office of the U.S. Trustee
BP Tower

200 Public Square

20th Floor, Suite 3300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2301
Phone: (216) 522-7800
Facsimile: (216) 522-7193

Email: Daniel.M.Mecdermott@usdoj.gov

(via email)

Lisa G. Beckerman, Esq.

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.

590 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Phone: (212) 872-8012

Facsimile: (212) 872-1002

{Counsel for Official Committee of Notcholders)

CLI-581989v5

Joseph F. McDonough, Esq.

Manion, McDonough & Lucas
Fourteenth Floor, 600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412) 232-0200

Facsimile: (412) 232-0206

(Local Counsel for Official Committee of
Noteholders)

Paul M. Singer, Esq.

Eric A. Schaffer, Esq.

David Ziegler, Esq.

Reed Smith LLP

435 Sixth Avenue

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvamia 15219
Phone: (412) 288-3131

Facsimile: (412) 288-3063
(Special Counsel to the Committee
of Administrative Claimants)

Richard M. Seltzer, Esq.

Cohen, Weiss and Simon, LLP

330 West 42nd Street

New York, New York 10036-6976

Phone: (212) 356-0219

Facsimile: (212) 695-5436

(Counsel for the United Steelworkers of America)

David M. Fusco, Esq.
Schwarzwald & McNair

1300 East Ninth Street

Suite 616

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1503
Phone: (216) 566-1600

Facsimile: (216) 566-1814

Email: dfusco@smecnlaw.com

dfuscolaw(@aol.com
(Counsel for the United Steelworkers of America)
(via email)

John Scully

Uniscribe

815 Superior Avenue, Suite 1025
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Phone: (216) 912-1900

Facsimile: (216) 912-1899

Email: jscully@uniscribe.com
(Copy Service and Web Site Provider)



Richard G. Mason, Esq.

Eric M. Rosof, Esq.

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

51 West 52nd Street

New York, New York 10019-6150
Phone: (212) 403-100¢

Facsimile: (212)403-2000
(Counsel for the Copperweld
Postpetition Lenders)

Richard S. Toder, Esq.

Robert H. Scheibe, Esq.

Andrew D. Gottfried, Esq.

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

101 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10178-0060
Phone: (212) 309-6000

Facsimile: (212) 309-6273

{Counsel for JP Morgan Chase Bank)

Joel M. Walker, Esq.

Philip J. Uher, Esq.

Duane Morris LLP

600 Grant Street, Suite 5010

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Phone: (412)497-1000

Facsimile: (412) 497-1001

(Local Counsel for JP Morgan Chase Bank)

Lindsee P. Granfield, Esq.

James L. Bromley, Esq.

Boaz §. Morag, Esq.

Erik S. Groothuis, Esq.

Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton

One Liberty Plaza

New York, New York 10006

Phone: (212) 225-2000

Facsimile: (212) 225-3999

(Counsel for Abbey National Treasury Services plc)

Lee D. Powar, Esq.

Lawrence E. Oscar, Esq.

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

3300 BP Tower

200 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2301

Phone: (216) 621-0150

Facsimile: (216} 241-2824

Email: ldpowar(@hahnlaw.com
leoscar(@hahnlaw.com

HLPCR@hotmail.com
(Counsel for Cleveland-Cliffs Inc, as Member of the
Official Committee of Administrative Claimants)
(via email)

CLI-581989v5

David Heller, Esq.

Stephen Tetro, Esq.
Latham & Watkins

Sears Tower, Suite 5800
233 8. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 876-7700
Facsimile: (312) 993-9767

(Counsel for the Administrative Agent for the
Copperweld Debtors' Postpetition Lenders)

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Office of the General Counsel

Atn;  Nathaniel Rayle, Esq.

1200 K Street, N.W., Suite 340
Washington, DC 20005-4026

Phone: (202) 326-4020

Facsimile; (202)326-4112

Karen E. Wagner, Esq.
Patrick A. Bradford, Esq.
Peter M. Bryce, Esq.

Davis Polk & Wardwell

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017
Phone: (212) 450-4404
Facsimile: (212)450-5546

Matthew R. Goldman, Esq.
Baker & Hostetler LLP

3200 National City Center

1900 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3485
Phone: (216) 621-0200
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740
Email: mgoldman@bakerlaw.com
{Counsel for Official Committee
of Administrative Claimants)
(via email)

Brian A. Bash, Esq.

Baker & Hostetler LLP

3200 National City Center

1900 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3485
Phone: (216) 621-0200
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740
{Counsel for Official Committee
of Administrative Claimants)



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION
In re: ; Chapter 11
LTV STEEL COMPANY, INC., : Jointly Administered
A New Jersey corporation, et al., : Case No. 00-43866
: Successor to
Debtors. : Judge William T. Bodoh

ORDER APPROVING FIRST AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF TOWERS PERRIN
FOR FINAL ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES AS INSURANCE CLAIM AUDITORS AND EMPLOYEE
COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS FOR FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED DURING
THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2003 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2004

ANDNOW THIS __ dayof 2004, upon consideration of the foregoing
First and Final Fee Application of Towers Perrin (“Applicant”) for Final Allowance of
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses as Insurance Claim Auditors and Employee
Compensation Consultants for Fees and Expenses Incurred During the Period January 1, 2003
through February 29, 2004 (the “Final Fee Application”) with good cause being shown, notice
given and no objections having been received, it 1s hereby:

ORDERED that Towers Perrin’s First and Final Fee Application should be and 1s
hereby allowed and approved in the amount of $193,716 in fees and $165,490.40 in expenses on

a final basis.

SO ORDERED

Dated:

United States Bankruptcy Judge

PHLEGAL: #1557801 v1 (X#09011.D0OC)





